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STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

 
IN RE: 
 
MCM HOLDINGS, LLC APPLICATION FOR A 
CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND 
OPERATION OF A TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
FACILITY LOCATED AT THE BOY SCOUTS 
OF AMERICA CAMP HOYT, 288 SIMPAUG 
TURNPIKE (PARCEL NO. 12-29), REDDING, 
CONNECTICUT 
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DOCKET NO. 517 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOVEMBER 20, 2023 

 
 

RESPONSES OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS TO 
INTERROGATORIES FROM INTERVENOR DINO TREVISANI 

 
On November 8, 2023, the Intervenor, Dino Trevisani issued Interrogatories to Cellco 

Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”), relating to Docket No. 517.  Below are Cellco’s 

responses. 

Question No. 1 

 Is there a possibility of a light having to be installed at the top part of the tower sometime 

in the future?  If no, what assurances that this won’t be mandated by some government body 

sometime in the future. 

Response 

 Response to be provided by Message Center Management (“MCM”). 

Question No. 2 

 In the event that the tower cause adverse effects on the wildlife or human health, does 

MCM or Verizon have adequate reserves and or insurance coverage to address potential 

repercussions to the impacted community?  Is there any financial remedy to a potential collapse 

of my honeybees? 
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Response 

 Cellco objects on the grounds that questions regarding health effects related to RF 

emissions are outside the scope of the Council’s jurisdiction in this proceeding.  Notwithstanding 

its objection, Cellco directs Mr. Trevisani to the information provided on pp. 17-18 and in 

Attachment 7 of the Application.  Cellco has demonstrated that the proposed facility will comply 

with the Maximum Permissible Exposure safety standards adopted by the Federal 

Communications Commission. 

Question No. 3 

 The tower height is stated as 150 feet.  What is the actual height of the tower relative to 

the road on Marchant and Simpaug? 

Response 

 Response to be provided by MCM. 

Question No. 4 

 Do you have any pictures of the balloon without tree leave coverage? 

Response 

 Response to be provided by MCM. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on the 20th day of November 2023, a copy of the foregoing was sent, 

via electronic mail, to: 

 Lucia Chiocchio, Esq. 
 Daniel Patrick, Esq. 
 Cuddy & Feder, LLP 
 445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor 
 White Plains, NY  10601 
 lchiocchio@cuddyfeder.com   
 dpatrick@cuddyfeder.com  

 
Virginia King 
MCM Holdings, LLC 
40 Woodland Street 
Hartford, CT  06105 
vking@mcmgmt.com  
 
Dorothy DeLuca 
4 Long Ridge Road 
Redding, CT  06896 
info@fleurdelisct.com  
 
Suzanne Fogle 
44 Granite Ridge Road 
Redding, CT  06896 
sfged444@gmail.com  
 
JoAnn Villamizar 
235 Simpaug Turnpike 
Redding, CT  06896 
jlvilla56@aol.com  
 
Danielle Caldwell 
10 Fire Hill Lane 
Redding, CT  06896 
dcaldwell29@gmail.com  
 
Meredith Miller 
256 Umpawaug Road 
Redding, CT  06896 
metedithfordmiller@aol.com  
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Ann Taylor 
Executive Director 
New Pond Farm Education Center 
101 Marchant Road 
West Redding, CT  06896 
ann@newpondfarm.org  
 
Dino Trevisani 
Marchant Farm, LLC 
12 Marchant Road 
Redding, CT  06896 
marchantfarm@gmail.com  
 

  
 Kenneth C. Baldwin 
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